

No. 05-10033

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**IN THE MATTER OF: MIRANT CORPORATION,
DEBTOR.**

**OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF MIRANT
CORPORATION; MIRANT CORPORATION; MLW DEVELOPMENT LLC;
MIRANT AMERICAS ENERGY MARKETING LP; MIRANT AMERICAS
GENERATION LLC, MIRANT MID-ATLANTIC LLC; OFFICIAL
COMMITTEE OF EQUITY SECURITY HOLDERS; *ET AL.*,
Appellants,**

v.

**POTOMAC ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY; FEDERAL ENERGY
REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Appellees.**

**On Appeal From the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**DENNIS LANE
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
PATRICK Y. LEE
ATTORNEYS**

**FOR APPELLEE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

MAY 19, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS, AND DISPOSITION BELOW	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
II. IF JUSTICIABLE, THE REJECTION STANDARD PROPOSED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IS APPROPRIATE	9
A. The Proposed Standard Is Consistent With This Court’s Guidance In <i>Mirant I</i>	9
B. The Proposed Standard Does Not Violate The FPA.....	16
C. The Reasoning Of <i>Bildisco</i> Supports Applying A Stricter Standard To FPA-Governed Contracts	23
D. Case Law Does Not Require Application Of The Business Judgment Standard To Rejection Of The Back-to-Back Agreement	27
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT RULE ON APPELLANTS’ CHALLENGE TO AN ABSTRACT STANDARD THAT HAS NOT YET BEEN APPLIED BELOW	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES:	
<i>Aircraft & Diesel Equipment Corp. v. Hirsch</i> , 331 U.S. 52 (1947).....	19
<i>American Paper Institute v. American Electric Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	18
<i>Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employees v. REA Express, Inc.</i> , 523 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1975)	15
<i>Carey v. Mobil Oil Corp. (In re Tilco, Inc.)</i> , 558 F.2d 1369 (10th Cir. 1977)	30, 31
<i>Century Indemnity Co. v. NGC Settlement Trust</i> , 208 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	16
<i>Gingold v. United States (In re Shelby County Healthcare Services of Alabama, Inc.)</i> , 80 B.R. 555 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1987).....	20
<i>In re Health Plan of the Redwoods</i> , 286 B.R. 779 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2002)	27, 28
<i>In re Hurricane Elkhorn Coal Corp. II</i> , 15 B.R. 987 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1981).....	28
<i>In re Stable Mews Assocs., Inc.</i> , 41 B.R. 594 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984)	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>In re Star Net, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2004)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES (Continued):	
<i>In re Tama Beef Packing, Inc.</i> , 277 B.R. 407 (Bankr. D. Iowa 2002)	24
<i>In re Tilco, Inc.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 389 (D. Kan. 1976)	30, 31
<i>Karsten v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of the Mid-Atlantic States, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 8 (4th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Lifemark Hospitals, Inc. v. Liljeberg Enterprises, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Liljeberg Enterprises, Inc.</i>), 304 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Local Unions 20, et al. v. Brada Miller Freight System, Inc.</i> , 702 F.2d 890 (11th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Louisiana PSC v. Mabey (In re Cajun Elec. Power Cooperative, Inc.)</i> , 185 F.3d 446 (5th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>McCord v. Agard (In re Bean)</i> , 252 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2001)	34
<i>Mirant Corp. v. Potomac Electric Power Co. (In re Mirant Corp.)</i> , 378 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monk v. Huston</i> , 340 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1972).....	17
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	10, 14, 15, 16, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
COURT CASES (Continued):	
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Megan- Racine Associates, Inc.</i> <i>(In re Mega-Racine Associates, Inc.)</i> , 180 B.R. 375 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1995).....	20
<i>NRG Power Marketing, Inc. v. Blumenthal (In re NRG Energy, Inc.)</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11111 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2003)).....	31, 32
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. FERC</i> , 645 F.2d 360 (5th Cir. 1981)	20, 21
<i>Preferred Communications, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 13 F.3d 1327 (9th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. National Fuel Gas Distribution Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1989)	28
<i>Shopmen’s Local Union No. 455 v. Kevin Steel Products, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1975)	25
<i>Traina v. Whitney National Bank</i> , 109 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Union Pacific Fuels, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 157 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956).....	16
<i>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. West Penn Power Co.</i> , 72 B.R. 845 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1987).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1334(a), (b), (e).....	1
Bankruptcy Code	
11 U.S.C. § 365.....	2, 8, 14, 23, 24, 26, 28, 30, 31
11 U.S.C. § 1113.....	26
Bankruptcy Act of 1898	
Section 116, <i>formerly codified at</i> 11 U.S.C. § 516(1) (revised 1978)	30
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	17
Section 203, 16 U.S.C. § 824b	18
Public Utilities Regulatory Policies Act of 1978	
Section 210, 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3	18
MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>3 Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 365.03[2] (15th ed. rev. 2004)	24
